

In the Supreme Court
of the United States

ANUP ENGQUIST,

Petitioner,

v.

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE, JOSEPH (JEFF)
HYATT, JOHN SZCZEPANSKI,

Respondents.

Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS OREGON
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, JOSEPH
(JEFF) HYATT, AND JOHN SZCZEPANSKI IN
OPPOSITION

HARDY MYERS
Attorney General of Oregon
PETER SHEPHERD
Deputy Attorney General
*MARY H. WILLIAMS
Solicitor General
JANET A. METCALF
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court Street
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Phone: (503) 378-4402
Counsel for Respondent
State of Oregon

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statement of Facts	1
1. The promotion	1
2. The lay off.....	3
3. Petitioner’s bumping request.....	5
B. District court proceedings.....	7
C. The Ninth Circuit's decision	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	16
A. Petitioner's class-of-one equal protection claim	16
1. The Ninth Circuit's decision does not conflict with this Court's case law.....	16
2. This case is not as significant as petitioner contends.....	22
3. Although a circuit split exists, this Court need not act to resolve the split now.....	24
4. This case is not a good vehicle for review because, even if class-of-one analysis applies, petitioner would lose.....	27
B. Petitioner's claim that the State's split-recovery statute, which allocates a punitive damages award between a plaintiff and a state fund, effects a taking of her property.....	32
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases Cited

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	29
<i>Bartell v. Aurora Public Schools</i> , 263 F.3d 1143 (10 th Cir. 2001).....	24, 30
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976)	17, 18, 31
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	13, 35, 36
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	34
<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers Union, Local 473 v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	18
<i>Campagna v. Commonwealth of Mass.</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D. Mass. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> 334 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2003)	22, 24, 25
<i>Cheatham v. Pohle</i> , 789 N.E.2d 467 (Ind. S.C. 2003)	34
<i>Ciechon v. Chicago</i> , 686 F.2d 511 (7 th Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 463 U.S. 432 (1985)	20
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	17
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	17, 18, 20, 31

<i>DeMendoza v. Huffman</i> , 334 Or. 425, 51 P.3d 1232 (2002).....	35
<i>Devereux v. Abbey</i> , 263 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 478 F.3d 985 (9 th Cir. 2007)..	9, 11, 14, 22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 56 P.3d 1046 (Alak. S.C. 2002)	34
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410, 126 S. Ct. 1951 (2003)	20
<i>Gardner v. Broderick</i> , 392 U.S. 273 (1968)	20
<i>Gorden v. State</i> , 608 So.2d 800 (Fla. S.C. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> 507 U.S. 1005 (1993)	34
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	29
<i>Hayden v. Alabama Dep't of Public Safety</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 944 (M.D. Ala. 2007).....	25
<i>Hill v. Borough of Kutztown</i> , 455 F.3d 225 (3 rd Cir. 2006).....	24, 25
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	30
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976)	19
<i>Kirk v. The Denver Publishing Co.</i> , 818 P.2d 262 (Colo. S.C. 1991).....	33
<i>Lauth v. McCollum</i> , 424 F.3d 631 (7 th Cir. 2005).....	23, 26

<i>Levenstein v. Salafsky</i> , 414 F.3d 767 (7 th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. Conkle</i> , 263 Ga. 539, 436 S.E.2d 635 (1993).....	34
<i>Nat'l Treasure Employees Union v. Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	21
<i>Neilsen v. D'Angelis</i> , 409 F.3d 100 (2 nd Cir. 2005).....	24, 31
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	20
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	19
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1990)	36
<i>Philip Morris v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. ___, 166 L. Ed. 2d 940 (2007).....	35, 36
<i>Pina v. Lantz</i> , 495 F. Supp. 2d 290 (D. Conn. 2007).....	25
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	29
<i>Scarborough v. Morgan County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 470 F,3d 250 (6 th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Shepherd Components, Inc. v. Petrides</i> , 473 N.W.2d 612 (Iowa S.C. 1991)	34
<i>Singleton v. Cecil</i> , 176 F.3d 419 (9 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied.</i> , 528 U.S. 966 (1999)	17
<i>Smith v. Price Development Co.</i> , 125 P.3d 945 (Utah S.C. 2005).....	33

<i>Squaw Valley Development Co. v. Goldberg</i> , 375 F.3d 936 (9 th Cir. 2004), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 395 F.3d 1062 (2005).....	30
<i>Vasquez v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 349 F.3d 634 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	12, 16, 17, 25, 26, 27
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	20
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	17, 18, 19, 31
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	34
<i>Whiting v. Univ. of Miss.</i> , 451 F.3d 339 (5 th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 1038 (2007) ..	24
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	31
<i>Ziegler v. Jackson</i> , 638 F.2d 776 (5 th Cir. 1981)	30

Constitutional & Statutory Provisions

42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	7, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50	9
Or. Const. Art. IX, § 6.....	4
Or. Rev. Stat. § 147.015.....	37
Or. Rev. Stat. § 147.035.....	37
Or. Rev. Stat. § 147.227.....	37
Or. Rev. Stat. § 147.231.....	37
Or. Rev. Stat. § 147.315.....	37
Or. Rev. Stat. § 31.735.....	32
Or. Rev. Stat. § 31.735(1)	33
U.S. Const. Amend V.....	ii, 13, 33
U.S. Const. Amend. 1.....	21
U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	19
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	20
